

Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic  
Monitoring and Revenue Assurance System) (Amendment)  
Regulations, 2023 (No. 1)

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Information Communication Technology, Postal and Courier Services has, in terms of section 99 of the Postal and Telecommunications Act [*Chapter 12:05*], after consultation with the Authority, made the following regulations: —

1. These regulations may be cited as the Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic Monitoring and Revenue Assurance System) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 1).

2. Section 11 of the Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic Monitoring System) Regulations, 2021, published in Statutory Instrument 95 of 2021, is amended—

- (a) in subsection (3) paragraph (c) by the insertion after “traffic” of , “with effect from 1st May, 2022”;
- (b) in subsection (5) by the deletion of the words “thirty (30) days” and substitution with “forty-five (45) days”.

3. Section 15(6) is amended by the deletion of the words “calendar month” and substitution with “quarter”.

Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic  
Monitoring and Revenue Assurance System) (Amendment)  
Regulations, 2023 (No. 1)

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Information Communication Technology, Postal and Courier Services has, in terms of section 99 of the Postal and Telecommunications Act [*Chapter 12:05*], after consultation with the Authority, made the following regulations: —

1. These regulations may be cited as the Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic Monitoring and Revenue Assurance System) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 1).

2. Section 11 of the Postal and Telecommunications (Telecommunications Traffic Monitoring System) Regulations, 2021, published in Statutory Instrument 95 of 2021, is amended—

- (a) in subsection (3) paragraph (c) by the insertion after “traffic” of , “with effect from 1st May, 2022”;
- (b) in subsection (5) by the deletion of the words “thirty (30) days” and substitution with “forty-five (45) days”.

3. Section 15(6) is amended by the deletion of the words “calendar month” and substitution with “quarter”.